Comp-AC User’s Manual
for type ACS 100
frequency converters
from 0.12 to 2.2 kW
ACS 100 Frequency Converter
User’s Manual
3BFE 64307622 R0125
EN

X 1
8
H  Type Designation Label and Code Key
I  Floating Network
If the supply network is floating (IT network) remove the grounding
screw (GND). Failure to do so may cause danger or damage the unit.
In floating networks do not use RFI filter. The mains becomes connected to
earth through the filter capacitors. In floating networks this may cause
danger or damage the unit.
Make sure that no excessive emission is propagated to neighbouring low
voltage networks. In some cases, the natural suppression in transformers
and cables is sufficient. If in doubt, a supply transformer with static screening
between the primary and secondary windings can be used.
J  Motor
Check that the motor is compatible. The motor must be a three-phase
induction motor, with UN from 200 to 240 V and fN either 50 Hz or 60 Hz. If
the motor values differ from these, the group 02 parameter values must be
changed.
The motor nominal current, IN, must be less than or equal to the nominal
output current of the ACS 100, I2 (See H and S).
Supply:
ACS 101 = 1 ~
ACS 103 = 3 ~
Power:
1K6 = 1.6 kVA standard
series (frames A, B, C
and D)
1H6 = 1.6 kVA
heatsinkless series
(frame H)
Serial number:
S/N 048A0001
0= Year 2000
48 = Week 48
A0001=Internal
number
ABB
U1 3* 230V U2 3*0..U1
f1 50/60 Hz f2 0..300 Hz
I1 5.3 A I2 4.3 A
S/N 048A0001
ABB Industry Oy
ACS103-1K6-1
GND
9
K  Control Terminals
DI configuration can be modified with parameter 405 or, if the control panel is
not available, with configuration switch S1 (see L).
Digital input impedance 1.5 kΩ.
Use multi-strand 0.5-1.5 mm2 wire.
Note! For fail safe reasons the fault relay signals a “fault”, when the
ACS 100 is powered down.
X1 Identification Description
1 SCR Terminal for signal cable screen. (Connected internally to frame earth.)
2 AI Analogue input 0-10 V <=> 0-fnom output frequency.
Ri = 190 kΩ ( 0-10 V signal) / 500 Ω (0-20 mA signal).
Resolution 0.1 % accuracy ±1 %.
3 AGND Analogue input circuit common. (Connected internally to frame earth through
1 MΩ.)
4 10 V 10 V reference voltage output for analogue input potentiometer,
accuracy ±2 %, 10 mA.
5 AII Analogue input AI can be configured to accept 0- 20 mA signal by shorting
terminals 5 and 6. Then Ri = 500 Ω.
6 AGND Terminals for DI return wires.
7 AGND
8 12 V Aux. voltage output 12 V DC. Imax = 100 mA
(reference to AGND). Short circuit protected.
9 DCOM Digital input common. To activate a digital input, there must be +12 V
(or -12 V) between that input and DCOM. The 12 V may be provided by the
ACS 100 (X1:8) as in the connection examples (see M) or from an external
12-24 V source of either polarity.
DI Configuration ABB Standard
(fnom = 50 Hz)